

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).47471/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2022 in CWP No.4805/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SUNPATI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.258471/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.258478/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.258495/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.258470/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.258467/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.258482/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.258476/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 14-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajive Bhalla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR
Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
2. Application (IA No.258495/2023) for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and the abatement is set aside.

3. Cause title to be amended accordingly.

4. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.

5. Tag with SLP(C) No.22479/2023.

6. Meanwhile, the status quo passed in the above-mentioned special leave petition on 27.09.2023 is modified/clarified to the extent that the directions to maintain status quo shall not apply to the road excavated by HUDA/Local Authorities.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)