

Revised

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.16

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14457/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-09-2023 in CWP No. 12682/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

TEK CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.84250/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.84247/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.84259/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.84272/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.84277/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.84248/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.84275/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 15-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

1. Permission to file SLP is granted.
2. Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay in filing the SLP and for setting aside abatement as well as on the SLP, Applications for substitution and setting

aside abatement.

3. Liberty to serve the learned Standing Counsel for the State.

4. In the meantime, Structures, if any, existing on the subject property shall not be demolished nor the petitioners shall carry out any improvements or construction on the property.

5. List alongwith SLP (C) No.3216/2024.

(INDU MARWAH)
AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)